FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/34/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-25-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**



101125707 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# **Correction of PTO Error** Merger Other Termination & Release Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # **Departmental File Secret File** Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Name (line 1) Nationscredit Commercial Corporation 08181999 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) | M&R Marking Systems. is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United Formerly M&R Acquisition Corp. States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. 100 Springfield Avenue (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment) New Jersey State/Country Address (line 3) Piscataway Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 08/24/1999 MTHAI1 00000234 5377599 480.00 OP 01 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	per (202) 408-7600		
Name ARNOLD P. LUTZKER				
Address (line 1) LUTZKER & LUTZKER, LL	P			
Address (line 2) 1000 VERMONT AVENUE,	N.W.			
Address (line 3) SUITE 450				
Address (line 4) WASHINGTON, D.C. 2000	5			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Application Number(s) or Patent Nun	<u> </u>	ork if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P		· · ·		
Patent Application Number(s)		atent Number(s) 4,852,489		
		Des.367,292 Des.367,290		
		Des.359,504 Des.359,064		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT			
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		PCT PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 12				
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 480.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed \overline{X} Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addi D	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#		

Authorization to charge additional fees:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

attached copy is a true copy of the original document, Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Statement and Signature

indicated herein.

ARNOLD P. LUTZKER, ESQ.

Name of Person Signing

Yes

No

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	arty(ies)			
Enter additional C	wark if additional names of conveying parti	Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
L.		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Name (line 1)		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of re	agricular portion attack al		
_	Receiving Party(ies)	eceiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative		
Address (line i)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code		
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is		
Address w		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)		Assignment		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zin Codo		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb	ers for the same property).		
Pai		tent Number(s)		
	Des.353,394	Des.352321		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE (PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT) dated as of August 18, 1999, by NATIONSCREDIT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, as agent for the Lenders referred to below and having a place of business at 187 Danbury Road. Wilton, Connecticut 06897-4079 (together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent").

M&R Marking Systems, Inc. (formerly known as M&R Acquisition Corp.), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 100 Springfield Avenue, Piscataway, New Jersey 08855-6969 (together with its successors and assigns, "M&R"), is the owner of (i) each patent, patent application and patent license listed on Schedule I hereto, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, and (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any cause of action against any third party for past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule I or any patent licensed pursuant to a patent license listed on Schedule I (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

M&R is a party to the Credit Agreement dated as of May 7, 1996 and amended as of November 25, 1997, August 24, 1998, and May 10, 1999 (as further amended and in effect on the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), to which M&R Holding Corporation, the lenders referred to therein (the "Lenders"), and the Agent (together with the Lenders, the "Secured Parties") are also parties. In order to secure its obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other documents contemplated by the Credit Agreement, M&R has granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in substantially all of its assets pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of May 7, 1996 (in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"). In conjunction therewith, M&R has also granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 7, 1996 (in effect on the date hereof, the "Patent Security Agreement"; and together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements").

The Secured Parties desire to confirm and record that the Agreements and all of the rights of the Secured Parties thereunder have terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Secured Parties hereby (i) confirm and agree that each Agreement is hereby terminated in its entirety, and that no party thereto shall have any further liabilities or obligations of any nature whatsoever with respect to, in connection with or otherwise arising under such Agreement, (ii) certify that no security interest is claimed by the Secured Parties, or any of them, in the Patent Collateral, and (iii) release the Patent Collateral to M&R.

c:\my documents\m&r\157748.doc

PATENT REEL: 010175 FRAME: 0482 2. The Secured Parties hereby consent to the recordation of this Termination and Release (Patent and Security Agreement) by M&R with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any appropriate federal or state agency, and grants to the law offices of Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, U.S.A., and its agents, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation before the patent offices of any country in the world.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination and Release (Patent Security Agreement) to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

NATIONSCREDIT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: _____

Vice President

[Seal]

STATE OF NEW YORK

: ss:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of NCW TWEL

My commission expires:

ERIC S. PIASTA NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 02P16001432 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Jan. 12, 2000

Schedule 1

PATENTS

Holder of Record	NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	NationsCredit. as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996
Expiration Date	9/20/13	11/18/07	2/21/01
Description	Utility patent for the Royal Mark pre-inked stamp	Current Ideal "mini" Plastic Self- Inking Utility Patent	Current Ideal Plastic Solf-Inking Stamp Utility Patent
Country	USA	USA	USA
Patent Number	5,377,599	4,852,489	4.432.281

Patent Number	Country	Description	Expiration Date	Holder of Record
Des. 368.926	USA	Decorative Cover for Hand Stamps (metal self-inker glamour cap)	4/16/10	NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996
Des. 367,292	USA	Hand Stamp Handle	2/20/10	NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996
Des. 367,290	USA	A design of the new version of the Ideal Plastic Self-Inking Stamp (not the final design of the one that will be in the new stamp)	2/20/10	NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7. 1996
Des. 366.894	USA	Combined Ink Pad Holder & pad	2/6/10	NationsCredit, as Agent. pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7. 1996

Holder of Record	/09 NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	708 NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	/08 NationsCredit, as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	/08 NationsCredit. as Agent. pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996	5/08 NationsCredit. as Agent, pursuant to Patent Security Agreement dated May 7, 1996
Expiration Date	6/20/00	80/L/9	6/13/08	4/26/08	10/15/08
<u>Description</u>	Hand Stamp Handle	Handle for Pre-Inked Mount	Dater Hand Stamp (IDEAL 5000)	Stamp Handle top design	The ornamental design of the Royal Mark pre-inked stamp
Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	NSA
Patent Number	Des. 359.504	Des. 359,064	Des. 353,394	Des. 346.396	Des. 352.321